Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

part

1520*
Ancient British, Celtic, Cantii, South and Thames area, potin
issue, experimental period, (c.100 B.C.), late curved bull type,
(4.13 and 3.44 g), obv. celtized head of Apollo to left, rev.
celtized bull charging to right, (S.83, Van A. 1410-1 [notes
as extremely rare]) (2); potin issue, cast bronze of Class I,
(c.85-50 B.C.), angular bull type, (1.35 g), obv. celtized head
of Apollo to right, pellet in centre, rev. celtized bull charging
to right, bull in straight lines, (S.63, Van A. 129-1); another,
(1.25 g), (S.63, Van A. 131-1) (illustrated). Toned, fine and
very rare. (4)
$200

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

1518*
Ancient British, Armorican, (Channel Islands and N.W.
Gaul), Celtic issues of the Belgic migration, Armorican
billon stater, Class II, 75-50 B.C., (6.33 g), obv. crude head
to right, rev. crude Celtic horse to right, remains of driver
and Victory above, (S.15, LT 6598, DT 2340). Toned, very
fine or better and scarce.
$200

With collector's descriptions and a ticket from Spink London.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 4539 (part).
part

With collector's description.

1521*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Atrebates and Regni,
Tincomarus, first coinage, (c.25 BC - AD 10), silver unit,
Tincomarus Comet type, (1.27 g), obv. star with six rays
and central dot, rev. boy riding dolphin to right, (S.88, Bean
TIN 4-8, BMC 946-77, Van Arsdell 371-1) (illustrated);
Iceni Coinage, Antedios, (A.D. 10-30), silver unit, (1.20 g),
obv. double crescent emblem, rev. horse to right, traces of
ANTEDI monogram under horse, (S.441, Van A. 710-711,
M.419-421). Toned, fine - nearly very fine and scarce to
rare. (2)
$150

part

1519*
Ancient British, Armorican, (Channel Islands and N.W.
Gaul), Celtic issues of the Belgic migration, Armorican
billon stater, Class II, (75-50 B.C.), (6.80 and 6.52 g), obv.
crude head to right, rev. crude Celtic horse to right, remains
of driver and Victory above, (S.15, LT 6598, DT 2340) (2);
billon stater, (c.75-50 B.C.), degraded Philip II stater, (6.41
g), obv. head right, rev. horse, boar below, class III, (S.16, DT
2339) (illustrated); another, class Vb, (6.63 g), obv. profile
right, rev. horse right, (cf.S.16, LT 6684, DT 2333). Toned,
poor - very fine. (4)
$200

First coin ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2300.
With collector's tickets.

1522*
Ancient British, Southern Britain, Inscribed issue, Atrebates
and Regini, Epillus, (c.20 B.C. - 1 A.D.), silver unit, Epillus
grapevine type, (1.16 g), obv. bearded head right, surrounded
by a vine border, rev. boar to right, EPPIL above, COM F
below, (S.100, ABC 1163, BMC 1061-87, M -, Van A 416).
Toned, oval flan, full legends, very fine or better and rare.
$200

First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2526. Third coin ex Noble
Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2297. With collector's descriptions.

Ex Spink London with ticket.
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1523*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Southern Britain and Thames
area, Atrebates, Verica, (c.A.D. 10-40), silver unit, third
coinage issued AD 25-35, (1.19 g), obv. two cornucopiae
with thyrsus between, [C]O[M] MI F, wine cup below, rev.
seated figure to right, holding spear, oval shield behind, CA
behind, VERI before, (S.134, Van A.531-1, M 129, BMC
1393-1419). Attractively toned with golden highlights,
extremely fine and scarce.
$150

1527*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Epaticcus, (20-40 A.D.),
silver unit, Epaticcus Victory type, (1.30 g), obv. Victory
seated right, TAS CIO V around, rev. boar right, tree behind,
EPAT below, (S.357, Van A 581, BMC 2294-2328). Toned,
nearly extremely fine.
$250
Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 99, lot 2308 and
previously private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 3986.

Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2302, and
previously Glendining's London, with tickets.

part

1524*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Regni and Atrebates,
Tincomarus, (c 25 B.C. - 10 A.D.), silver minim, (0.23 g),
obv. A in star, rev. bird right, (S.158, ABC 1133, Van Arsdell
561-1, M 316, BMC 1569-71) (illustrated); Verica, (c.10 - 40
A.D.), Verica Head on Spear type, silver unit, (0.68 g), obv.
bull butting to right, VERIC[A] above, [REX] below, rev.
figure standing left, holding branch, head on spear behind,
CO[M MI]F either side, beaded border, (S.137, ABC 1235,
BMC 1450-854, M -, Van A 506). Toned, nearly very fine
- good very fine, second coin chipped, scarce to extremely
rare. (2)
$200

1528*
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins,
Durotriges, Cranborne Chase type, (c.58 B.C.-43 A.D.),
silver stater, (5.24 g), obv. Durotrigan wreath pattern with
upward facing leaves, rev. disjointed horse to left, with
stylised head, pellets and oval shapes around, (S.365, ABC
2157, Van A 1235-1, SW 5-6, S 365, BMC 2525-46, M 317).
Good silver, compact flan, very fine or better.
$250
Ex Collection Gallagher of Burwash (East Sussex). With collector's ticket.

First coin ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2304.
Both coins previously Spink London with tickets.
The Tincomarus minim is extremely rare with only 8 examples recorded of
the A in obverse type.

1529*
Ancient British, South Western Britain, uninscribed issue,
Durotriges tribal issues, Abstract type, (c45-40 BC), silver
stater, (3.53 g), obv. abstracted head of Apollo to right, rev.
Celticized disjointed horse to left, circles (pellet and ring type)
around (S.366, SCB. 1, Mack 317, Van A. 1235-1). Lightly
toned, chip out of edge, nearly very fine.
$100

1525*
Ancient British, North Thames, Catuvellauni and Trinovantes,
Cunobelinus, (A.D. 8-41), Inscribed Coinage, silver unit,
(1.13 g), obv. winged bust to right, [CV]NO before, rev.
Sphinx seated left, [TASCIO] in front, (S.313, ABC 2870,
Van A.2057, M 237). Deeply toned, good very fine and
scarce.
$200

1530
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins,
Durotriges, Duro Boat Dots type, (c.58-43 B.C.), silver
quarter staters, (0.81 and 0.63 g), obv. three stylised men in
a boat, pellet rosette to left, rev. zigzag, thunderbolt and line
of pellets, Y-shapes and uncertain objects to sides, (S.368,
ABC 2211, Van A 1260-1, BMC 2734-47, M 319). Deeply
toned, fine and scarce. (2)
$120

Ex Spink London with tickets.

1526*
Ancient British, Epaticcus, (c.20-40 A.D.), silver unit (1.33
g), obv. male head (Herakles?) to right, EPATI to before, rev.
eagle standing on snake (S.356, ABC 1346, VA 580, BMC
2024-2293, M 263). Toned, nearly very fine.
$250

Ex Jean Elsen, Brussels, Sale 112, lot 49 and Sale 117, lot 280. With
collector's tickets.

With collector's ticket.
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1531
Ancient British, South Western Region, Uninscribed coins,
Durotriges, (10-45 A.D.), cast copper unit, (2.10 g), obv.
disjointed head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse, (S.372,
ABC 2190, Van A 1322-70); Trinovantes, Cunobeline, (c.42
B.C.). AE unit, (2.07 g), obv. head of Jupiter Ammon right,
rev. horseman, (S.347, Van A 2103); AE unit, (1st century
A.D.), (2.34 g), obv. lion in circle, rev. eagle facing, head
left, (S.271, Vn A 1890-3); Channel Islands, (1st century
B.C.), billon unit, (0.46 g), obv. hippocamps, rev. wild boar
left, (LT 10390, listed as extremely rare). Toned, poor - fine
and scarce. (4)
$100

1536*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
1136-1145, York Mint, (1.32 g), Martin moneyer, (S.1278,
N 873). Toned, uneven flan with areas of flat striking, fine
and scarce.
$180
Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins fixed price list, July
2013, AS075.

With collector's descriptions.

1532*
Ancient British, Celtic Britain, Uninscribed coinage
(previously attributed to Queen Boudicca), Iceni, silver unit,
Norfolk God type, c.20 B.C. - 10 A.D., (1.17 g), obv. male
head to right trefoil in front, rev. horse right, pelta above
and lozenge ornament below, (S.434, Van A. 790-1, M 413,
BMC 3566-3604). Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$200

1537*
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, short cross type 7b,
issued 1218-1242, Canterbury Mint, (1.44g), Ioan moneyer,
(S.1356B, N 979). Toned, very fine.
$100
Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry A99, November
2012.

With collector's ticket.

1538
Henry III, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 3b,
London Mint, issued 1248-1250, (1.50 g), Henri moneyer,
(S.1363, N 988). Toned, very fine.
$50

1533*
Ancient British, Iceni, Anted, early to mid 1st century AD,
silver unit (0.91 g), (S.441). Toned, good fine.
$150

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

1534*
Ancient British, Celtic England, Iceni, Ecen coinage, (A.D.
10-43), silver unit, (1.18 g), obv. double crescent emblem on
vertical wreath, rev. Celticized horse to right, three pellets
and ECEN below, (S.443A, ABC 1657, Ev 15.1-2, M 424
Van A. 730-1). Lightly toned, very fine.
$100

part

1539*
Henry III, (1216-1272), long cross coinage, silver pennies,
Canterbury Mint, 1247-72, Ion moneyer 'with sceptre' types.
One plugged at edge, one with bend and three with edge
clipped, otherwise good - fine. (6)
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96, lot 2423. With tickets.

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

1535*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny (1.07g), short cross type
(c1029-1035/6) (BMC XVI) LEUFPINE ON DOFER (Dover)
(S.1159). Good very fine.
$400

1540*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage from 1279, penny,
York, class 9b (S.1429). Fine.
$50
Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their packet.
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1545*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver groat, tentative issue, 150407, Tower Mint, mm cross crosslet, (2.93 g), (S.2254, N
1743). Toned, good fine and scarce.
$500

part

1541*
Richard II, (1377-1399), York Mint penny, mm cross pattee
(S.1691); Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461) annulet issue
1422-30, groat, Calais Mint (S.1836) Rosette-mascle issue
1436-1, York Mint penny, Archbishop Kemp (S.1866);
Edward IV, (first reign, 1461-1485) light coinage 146470, London, groat, mm sun (1467-8) quatrefoil on breast
(S.2001), Bristol groat, B on breast, mm coronet (S.2004).
Fair - very good. (5)
$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Auction 14004, lot
1399.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1546*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), first coinage, groat, mm portcullis
(S.2316). Good fine.
$150
1542*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, pineconemascle coinage, issued 1430-1434, London mint, (S.1874,
N.1460). Dark tone, very fine or better.
$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1742).

1547*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), first coinage, 1509-26 Tournai
Mint, groat, mm crowned T (S.2317). Edge chipped,
otherwise dark toned very fine and rare.
$1,500

1543*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, pineconemascle type, 1430-33, Calais Mint, cross patonce, (3.31 g),
(S.1875, N 1461). Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$250

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 29.7.75.

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins fixed price list BG
16698, August 2012.

part

1544*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), facing bust half groat, Canterbury
(S.2211); penny, York, keys below shield; penny Durham
Bishop Fox DR, shield (S.2233); profile issue, groat, mm
pheon (S.2258), York Mint half groat, Archbishop Bainbridge
(S.2262) mm martlet (1502-4). Fair - very good. (5)
$300

part

1548*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage 1526-44, groat,
mm rose (S.2337c), mm arrow (S.2337E); York Mint, groat,
Archbishop Wolsey, T.W. by shield, mm acorn (S.2339). Very
good - fine. (3)
$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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1551*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), second period, January 1549 April 1550, debased shilling, 1549, mm t, bust 3 (S.2468).
Scratched on obverse, toned fine for issue and scarce.
$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Max Stern 15.5.84.

1552*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), second period, January 1549
- April 1550, debased shilling, Durham House, mm bow
(1548-50) (S.2472). Slight obverse adhesion, grey toned with
white silver areas, otherwise good fine for this issue.
$300

part

1549*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, Canterbury Mint
halfgroats, Archbishop Warham, mm cross patonce (S.2343),
Archbishop Cranmer mm Catherine wheel (S.2345); pennies
Durham, Wolsey (S.2352) Tunstall (S.2354); third coinage,
1544-7, groat, York, Bust 2 (S.2374); halfgroat, Canterbury
(S.2378), Southwark (S.2376), Bristol (S.2377), Tower
(S.2375) no mm; penny Southwark (S.2381). Fair - fine.
(10)
$400

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 18.9.78.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Downies Auction 28.3.86 (lot
901).

1550*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, 1544-7, testoon,
Henric 8, mm pellet in annulet (1544-7) (S.2365). Adjustment
marks on portrait, flan crack, otherwise very good/fine.
$800
1553*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551-3, crown,
1551, mm y (S.2478). Nearly fine.
$750

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Grant Morton, 22.4.91.
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1554*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551-3, crown,
1552, mm tun (S.2478). Flat on portrait, otherwise very
fine.
$600
1558*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), shilling 1555, English titles
only (S.2502); sixpence, 1554, full titles (S.2505). First
cracked fine; nearly good. (2)
$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Stamps & Coins, 7.6.74.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1555*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551-3, shilling,
mm y (1551) (S.2482). Edge chip or break at 6 o'clock,
otherwise toned very fine.
$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1556*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551-3, shilling,
mm tun (1551-3) (S.2482); sixpence, mm y and tun (S.2483).
First with E scratch on obverse, fair; others creased and
toned, very good and good fine. (3)
$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1557*
Mary, (1553-1554), groat, mm pomegranate on obverse
only (S.2492); Philip and Mary, (1554-1558) groat, mm lis
(S.2508); debased penny (S.2510A). First creased very good;
good fine; very good. (3)
$200

1559*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, shilling
mm cross crosslet bust 1A, mm martlet (S.2555A); groat
mm cross crosslet (S.2556); third and fourth issue, 156177, sixpence 1561, mm pheon (S.2560), mm coronet 1569
(S.2562), threepences 1569, mm coronet, mm ermine 1572,
1573 mm acorn (S.2566); three halfpence 1575 mm eglantine
(S.2569); penny, mm cross (?) (S.2572). Fair - fine. (10)
$350

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part
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1562*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), seventh issue, silver crown (1601)
mm 1 (S.2582). Enhancement tooling in fields inside inner
circle only, clear portrait, very fine.
$1,500
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Downies Auction 200, 25.3.86
(lot 909).

part

1560*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fourth and sixth issues, 1578-82,
1582-1600, shilling mm escallop (1584-7), mm bell, mm
cresent (1587-9), mm tun (1591-4), mm woolpack (15946), mm key (1595-8) seventh issue, 1601-2, mm 2 (S.2584);
sixpences 1578 mm Greek cross (S.2572), mm sword 1582
(S.2578A) mm tun 1593 (S.2578B); threepence, 1578 mm
cross (S.2573); halfgroat, mm bell (1582-3), mm tun (15914). Fair - fine. (13)
$400

1563*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), seventh issue 1601-2, silver
halfcrown, mm 1 (1601) (S.2583). Clear portrait slightly
double struck in legend, weak area at 3 o'clock, otherwise
toned very fine.
$2,000
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink Australia, 3.6.77.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1561*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), shilling, sixth issue, bust 6b, 159496, Tower Mint, mm woolpack, (5.77g), (S.2577, N 2014).
Toned, very fine.
$320

part

1564*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1561-71, sixpence
1562 (S.2596), 1568 (S.2599); threepence 1562 (S.2604).
Nearly fine; crinkled very good; good fine. (3)
$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
December 4-5 2013, lot 2475.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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part

1568*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King,
halfcrowns, mm harp (S.2771); mm tun, anchor, triangle
in circle (S2775); under Parliament 1645-9 mm sun, mm
sceptre (S.2780). Very good - good fine. (6)
$450

part

1565*
James I, (1603-1625), first coinage, 1607-8 sixpence, 1603,
mm thistle (S.2647) penny, mm thistle (1603-4); second
coinage 1604-19, shilling, third bust, mm rose (1605-6)
(S.2654), mm coronet, fifth bust (S.2656); sixpence third
bust 1604, mm lis (S.2657), fourth bust 1607 mm grapes
(S.2658); halfgroat mm escallop (1606-7); third coinage,
1619-25, shilling, sixth bust, mm thistle (1621-3) (S.2668);
farthings Harrington (S.2676), mm cinquefoil (S.2676),
Lennox, (S.2679A). Fair - good fine. (11)
$400

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1566
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, silver
shilling, fourth bust, mm uncertain, (S.2655). Weak in places,
lightly toned, otherwise fine.
$80

1569*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, shillings,
first bust mm lis (S.2782), mm cross calvary (S.2782); second
bust mm lis, plume over shield, mm castle (S.2785). Toned,
nearly very fine. (3)
$500
1567*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, silver crown,
mm thistle (1621-3) plumes over shield (S.2665). Metal flaw
on reverse at 9, blue grey toned good fine.
$900

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 21.1.76.
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part

1572*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament,
shillings, mm P in circle, R in circle, eye (2) and sun (S.2800).
Fair - nearly fine. (5)
$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1570*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, shillings,
third bust mm plume (S.2787), mm rose (S.2787); fourth
bust, mm portcullis (S.2789) inner circles mm bell; crown;
tun (S.2791); fifth bust mm triangle, anchor (S.2796), sixth
bust, mm harp; triangle in circle (S.2799). Very good - good
fine. (10)
$600
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1573*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King,
sixpences, 1625 (S.2805), mm plume (S.2809), mm star
(S.2817), halfgroats mm harp (S.2829), mm triangle, mm
cross (S.2831); penny, mm pellet (S.2838); farthing tokens,
Richmond, mm cross patee fitchee; Maltravers, mm bell
(S.3199) (S.3183) Rose, mm crescent (S.3203). Fair - fine.
(10)
$200

1571*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament,
shilling, sixth bust, mm R in circle (S.2800). Poorly struck,
clipped, otherwise as struck.
$50

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

171

1574
Charles I, (1625-1649), Nicholas Briot's milled coinage,
second milled issue 1638-9, shilling, mm anchor over B
(S.2859). Evenly worn, toned, nearly fine.
$150
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1578*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Shrewsbury Mint, silver half-pound,
1642, mm plumes on obverse only. Toned, worn smooth
good/very good.
$700

part

1575*
Charles I, (1675-1649), York Mint, 1643-4, halfcrown, type
7 (S.2869), also contemporary forgery (S.2863). Internal flan
crack, toned very fine; fair. (2)
$400

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Max Stern, 4.10.78.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1576*
Charles I, (1625-1649), York Mint, threepence (S.2877).
Has contemporary gilt, very fine.
$200
1579*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, 1642-6, halfcrown,
1643 (S.2954). Weak in places, uneven tone, otherwise
good fine.
$250

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 10.9.74.

part

1580*
Charles I, (1625-1647), Oxford Mint, groat, 1644 ox, mm
floriated cross (S.2985). Toned good very fine.
$450

1577*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Aberystwyth Mint, 1638-42,
mm book, groat (S.2891); threepence (S.2894); half groat
(S.2901). Very fine; fine; very good. (3)
$350

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 10.9.74.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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1581*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, threepence, 1646
(S.2995). Toned very fine.
$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 1.10.79, Sept NC
7978.

1584*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Truro Mint, (1642-3) silver crown,
mm rose (S.3045). Evenly worn, flat areas good to very
good.
$150

1582*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Bristol Mint, 1643-5, halfcrown,
1644, mm Br on reverse, acorn between pellets on obverse
(S.3006). Evenly worn, toned good fine.
$600

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from M.R.Roberts, 30.3.79.

1583*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Bridgnorth-on-Severn Mint,
sixpence, 1646, mm B on obverse (S.3014). Attractive tone,
very fine but unfortunately pierced.
$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 23.6.75.

1585*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Exeter Mint, 1643-6, silver crown,
1644, mm rose divides date (S.3057). Grey toned, nearly
very fine.
$1,250
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from L.B.Nugent, 26.3.76.
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1590*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), halfcrown, 1653 (S.3215).
Edge pinched, very good/nearly fine.
$200

1586*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Exeter Mint, 1643-6, silver crown,
1645, mm castle (S.3062). Toned, uneven strike, otherwise
good very fine.
$1,250

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 16.11.76.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from M.R.Roberts, 30.7.82.

part

1587*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Chester Mint, 1644, halfcrown
(S.3130). Very worn and clipped, toned, fair and rare.
$200

1591*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), shilling 1651 (S.3217); also
half groat (S.3221) and half penny (S.3223). Well struck,
even wear, good fine, last two pierced. (3)
$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, March 1991, NC
1078.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1588*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, shilling 1646
(S.3143). Heavily and evenly worn for this, fine/nearly
fine.
$800

1592*
Charles II, hammered coinage, 1660-2, third issue, shilling,
mm crown (S.3322). Even wear, nearly very fine for this.
$250

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from L.B.Nugent, 1972.
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1589*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Pontefract besieged June 1648 March 1649, shilling 1648, lozenge shaped (S.3149). Grey
toned very fine and rare.
$2,500
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 30.6.80.
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part

1596*
Charles II, shillings, 1663 (gilt) (S.3771), 1684 (S.3381);
hammered sixpence, third issue (S.3323), sixpence, 1678/7
(S.3382); fourpence, 1679 (S.3384); twopence (S.3326),
milled (S.3387); copper farthing 1673 (S.3394), tin farthing
1684 (S.3395). Fair - very fine. (9)
$300

1593*
Charles II, crowns, 1662 rose below (S.3350); second bust
1671 (S.3357). Very good; nearly fine/fine. (2)
$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1597*
Charles II, sixpence, 1683 (S.3382). Some blue gold mint
bloom, good very fine.
$400
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1594*
Charles II, crown, 1666, elephant below (S.3356) RE.X.
Light grey tone, evenly worn nearly very fine and very rare
in this condition, one of the finest known.
$2,500
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink Australia, 16.6.88.

1595*
Charles II, halfcrown, fourth bust, 1681 (S.3367). Internal
crack, otherwise nearly fine/good fine.
$150
1598
James II, crown, second bust, 1687 and 1688 (S.3407). Very
good; nearly fine. (2)
$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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part

1599*
James II, halfcrown, 1687 (S.3408); shilling, 1686 (S.3410);
fourpence 1687/6 (S.3414); twopence, 1686 (S.3416). The
second fine, others very good, last pierced. (4)
$350

part

1602*
William III, crown, first bust, 1696 (S.3470); Anne, after
Union, crowns, second bust, 1708, E below (S.3600), 1708
plumes (S.3602). Good; very good; fair. (3)
$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1600
James II, Maundy fourpence, 1686, and threepence, 1687/6
overdate (S.3414,5). Toned, good very fine. (2)
$100

1603*
William III, halfcrown, first bust, 1696 E (Exeter) below,
octavo (S.3490); shilling, fifth bust, 1701 plumes (S.3517).
Toned, nearly fine; very fine/good very fine. (2)
$500
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1601*
William and Mary, halfcrown, 1689 (S.3434) caul only
frosted, pearls, 1693 (S.3436); shilling 1693 (S.3437);
threepence 1689 (S.3441); halfpenny 1694 (S.3452). Fair
- good fine. (5)
$400
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1604*
William III, shilling, 1697 (S.3511), 1697 B below (S.3948);
sixpences, 1696 (S.3520), 1696B (Bristol) (S.3521), 1696C
(Chester) (S.3522), 1697E (Exeter) (S.3530), 1696N
(Norwich) (S.3524); farthing, 1699 (S.3558). Very good
- good fine. (8)
$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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1605*
William III, sixpence, first bust, 1696Y (York) (S.3525).
Attractive tone, nearly extremely fine.
$250
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1609*
Anne, before the Union, sixpence, 1703 vigo (S.3590); after
the Union, halfcrowns, 1707E (S.3605) sexto; 1708 plumes
(S.3606); shilling, 1714/3 roses of plumes (S.33617), sixpence
1711 (S.3619); threepences 1708 (S.3596B), 1713 (holed).
Poor - good very fine. (7)
$250

1606*
William III, sixpence, third bust, 1698 plumes (S.3546).
Attractive gold and blue patina, good very fine.
$250

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1607
William III - Elizabeth II, 1696-1957, includes shilling,
1696 (S.3497); halfcrowns, 1746 Lima, 1821, 1842, 1890;
crowns, 1818 LVIII, 1821, 1891, 1937; double florin 1887;
shillings, 1826 (3), sixpence, 1873 die 8; other base metal
coins (approx 30). Poor - very fine. (44)
$350

1610*
George I, crown, 1720/8 (S.3639). Adjustment marks on
reverse and obverse correspondingly, otherwise very fine
with underlying mint bloom.
$1,250
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1608*
Anne, before the Union, halfcrown, 1703 vigo (S.3580).
Attractive light tone, slightly uneven in first quarter,
otherwise good very fine with underlying mint bloom.
$750

1611*
George I, crown, 1723SSC (S.3640). Uneven tone on obverse,
very fine/good very fine.
$1,250

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 1902
part).

1612
George I, halfcrown, 1723SSC (S.3643); shillings, 1720
(S.3646), 1723SSC (S.3647); halfpennies, 1717 (S.3659),
1724 (S.3660); farthing, 1719 (S.3662). Second nearly very
fine, others fair - good. (6)
$150
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, first from M.R.Roberts August 1977.
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1613*
George I, shilling, first bust, 1723SSC (S.3647). Very fine.
$100

1617*
George II, young head, shilling, 1741/39 overdate, roses
(S.3701). Iridescent toned, good very fine.
$250

1614*
George I, shilling, second bust, 1723 WCC (Welsh Copper
Company) below (S.3650). Toned, nearly fine and rare.
$400

1618*
George II, old head, shilling, 1743, roses (S.3702). Toned,
extremely fine.
$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 23 (lot 1902
part).

1619*
George II, young head, sixpence, 1739 roses, O of Georgius
over R (S.3705). Attractive iridescent tone, nearly extremely
fine.
$350

1615*
George II, crown, old bust, 1746 Lima below (S.3689).
Good very fine.
$1,000

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, & I.S. Wright 12.12.89.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from I.S. Wright 18.12.89.

part

1620*
George III, shillings, 1787 no semee of hearts (S.3743), with
hearts (S.3746). Sharply struck, nearly uncirculated; toned
extremely fine. (2)
$150

1616*
George II, old head, halfcrown, 1746 Lima, (S.3695A);
shillings, 1743 roses, 1745 Lima, 1750, 1758 (S.3702, 3,
4); sixpences, 1743 roses, 1746 Lima, 1757 (holed), 1758
(S.3709, 10, 11); halfpennies, 1738, 1744, farthing, 1754
(S.3717, 8, 22). Fair good very fine. (12)
$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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1623*
George III, Emergency issue dollar, (4/9), with oval
countermark on a Bolivia, Charles III eight reales, 1787
Potosi Mint (S.3765A). Good fine.
$350
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1624*
George III, Bank of England dollar for five shillings, 1804
(S.3768) leaf to centre of E, reverse countermarked T.W.
raised in rectangular indent twice; also new coinage crown
1819LIX (S.3787). Both heavily worn, good. (2)
$150

part

1621*
George III, shilling, 1787 (S.3746), Bank tokens, three
shillings, 1813 (S.3770), eighteen pence, 1812 (S.3771)
countermarked 'S' on obverse; new coinage halfcrown, 1817
(S.3788), shilling, 1816 (S.3790); cartwheel twopence and
penny, 1797 (S.3776, 7). Very good - good very fine. (7)
$350

Ex D.Simpson Collection

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1622*
George III, pattern silver sixpence, 1790, by Droz (ESC
2219). Attractive cabinet tone, nearly FDC and scarce.
$600

1625*
George III, (5s 6d), c1811 pattern obverse trial strike in lead
(45mm, 13g) by W.Phillp. Good very fine, in original fitted
case with certificate from The London Mint Office.
$500

Ex CNG Sale 431 (lot 616).

Probably a test piece for an emergency Bank of England 'Crown'.
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1626*
George III, first issue, farthing, 1773 (S.3775). Traces of
original mint red, brown patina, nearly uncirculated.
$170

1632*
George IV, crown, bare head left, 1826 (S.3806). Surface
marks, good very fine and rare.
$7,000

Ex Eric Horwood Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 90 (lot 1659).

1627*
George III, new coinage, small head halfcrown, 1819
(S.3789). Nearly extremely fine.
$150

1633*
George IV, halfcrown, reverse crowned garnished shield,
1820 (S.3807). Attractive grey and blue toned, extremely
fine or better.
$300

1628
George III, halfpennies 1773, 1799, 1806, 1807, Isle of
Man 1798, 1813, penny 1813, tokens, eighteenth century
halfpennies (5) 1813 trade & navigation penny, holed Union
sixpence 1811 Chichester; threepence 1762 (S.3753). Poor
- fine. (15)
$50
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1629
George III - Elizabeth II, 1816-1996, halfcrowns (52); double
florins, 1887 (2), 1889, 1890; crowns (20), all in 2x2 holders
in a binder album. Fair - uncirculated. (76)
$500

1634*
George IV, halfcrown, bare head left, reverse crowned shield
with crest, 1826 (S.3809). Punch mark on 6, otherwise good
very fine.
$100

1630
George III - Elizabeth II, 1817-1967, florins (50); shillings
(89); sixpences (80); threepences (60); pennies from
1860 (107); halfpennies from 1853 (117); farthings from
1860 (94); all in 2x2 holders in six binder albums. Poor
- uncirculated. (597)
$600

1631
George III - Elizabeth II, 19th-20th century, assorted
farthings - halfcrowns, base metal issues; also included, Irish
coins. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 8.5kg)
$120

1635*
George IV, halfcrown, laureate head left, shield in garter and
collar, 1823 (S.3808). Nearly very fine.
$100
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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1640
George IV - Elizabeth II, balance of collection in a plastic
album, including Jersey and Guernsey, some silver, including
halfcrowns 1829, 1834, florin 1883, shilling, 1848, third
farthing 1827, half farthing 1844, red and brown farthing
1886. Poor - uncirculated. (80)
$150

1636*
George IV, sixpence, bare head left, 1829 (S.3815). Toned,
extremely fine.
$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1641
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1845 (S.3882), old head,
crown, 1898 LXII (S.3937); double florin, 1890 (S.3923);
halfcrown, 1900 (S.3938). Very good; good fine; extremely
fine; good extremely fine. (4)
$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1642
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1847XI (S.3882),
farthing, 1876H (S.3959); George V, first coinage, sixpence,
1911 (S.4014), penny, 1922 (S.4051). The last with traces
of mint red, nearly fine - extremely fine. (4)
$120
1637*
George IV, Maundy fourpence, 1825 (S.3817); threepence,
1822 (S.3818); George III, twopence, 1772, second 7 over 6,
2 over ? (S.3756). Toned, extremely fine or better. (3)
$150

1643*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, undecimo edge
(S.3883). Obverse and reverse rim nick where once clamped
to a holder, otherwise deep blue grey brilliance, nearly
uncirculated.
$5,000

1638*
George IV, second issue, penny, 1827 (S.3823). Scratches on
both sides, otherwise nearly fine.
$100

Ex R.T.Adams Collection.

Over 200,000 pennies minted by the Royal Mint in 1827 were shipped to
the Australian colony of Van Diemen's Land on board the convict transport
ship 'Layton' which arrived at Hobart Town on 9 October 1827.

1639
George IV, second issue, penny, 1827 (S.3923). Very good
and rare.
$70

1644*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrowns, 1849 small date
and 1850 (S.3888). Good fine; fine. (2)
$150

Nearly all the small mintage of this date was shipped to Van Diemen's
Land.
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their packet.
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part

1648*
Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1879, threehalfpence,
1843; sixpence, 1887 Jubilee; George V, Maundy twopence,
1914 (S.3967, 15, 28, 4030). Toned, extremely fine or
better. (4)
$100

1645*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1874 (S.3889).
Some handling marks, otherwise mint bloom, good extremely
fine.
$150

1649
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887 (S.3921);
young head, copper penny, 1858 (S.394). Extremely fine.
(2)
$100
1650
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887, 1889 (2),
1890 (2) (S.3921); old veiled bust, 1893 (3) edge LVI. Fair
- nearly very fine. (8)
$150

1646*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1882 (S.3889).
Some underlying mint bloom, good extremely fine.
$300

part

1651*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, halfcrown, 1889 and 1891
(S.3924). Dark blue grey carbonised tone, otherwise nearly
uncirculated; polished, good very fine. (2)
$200

part

part

1647*
Queen Victoria, young head, shillings, 1864 die no 27, 1864
die no 5 (S.3905); 1868 die no 9, 1873 die no 6, 1874 die no
61, 1877 die no 10 (S.3906A); 1881, 1883, 1885 and 1886
(S.3907). Very fine - extremely fine. (10)
$250

1652*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, shillings, 1887, 1888/7,
1888, 1889 (S.3926); 1889-1892 (S.3927). The 1888 and
1889 fine and good, others extremely fine - uncirculated.
(8)
$300
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1653
Queen Victoria, old head, Maundy set, 1898 (S.3943). In
case of issue, toned, good extremely fine.
$200

1659*
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1906 (S.3980). Toned extremely
fine or better.
$250

1654*
Queen Victoria, young head, penny, 1841 no colon after
REG (S.3948). Mostly brown with mint red and nearly
uncirculated.
$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1660*
Edward VII, halfcrowns, 1907-1910, (S.3980). Good very
fine - extremely fine. (4)
$500

1655*
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze halfpenny, 1888 (S.3956).
Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.
$80
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their packet.

1656*
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze farthing, 1863 (S.3958).
Good extremely fine and rare, especially in this condition.
$200

part

1661*
George V, fourth coinage, halfcrowns, 1927 proof only issue,
1928-1936 (S.4037). The 1930 and 1934 good fine and
nearly very fine, others nearly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(10)
$250

1657
Queen Victoria - George VI, silver threepences, 1901, 1908,
1916, 1917, 1918 (2), 1919 (2), 1920 (11), 1921 (7), 1922,
1926 (2), 1931 (10), 1932 (10), 1933 (16), 1934 (18), 1935
(14), 1936 (16), 1937 (24), 1938 (27), 1939 (10), 1940 (57),
1941 (48); all in 2x2 holders. Fair - very fine. (278)
$300

1662
George V - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1935, 1953, 1977, 1980,
1981 (2), proof sets, 1972-7 (all cased); Isle of Man, crowns,
1985, set of 6; Coronation gift medallion, Jubilee stamps.
Extremely fine - FDC. (15)
$100

1658
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1876H-1908,
farthings, type set of five, 1897, 1905, 1934, 1950, and 1955;
cupro-nickel crowns, 1977, and 1981. Fair - uncirculated.
(71)
$50

1663
George VI, proof set, 1937, missing halfcrown, Maundy
set and silver threepence. In plush Royal Mint case of issue,
nearly FDC. (9 coins)
$80
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1664
George VI, Maundy set, 1937, (S.4056). FDC. (4)

1673
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1985, 1986 red case, 1988 red case,
1989, 1989 red case, 1990 red case (PS.35, 37, 42, 43, 44,
46) (6); piedfort proof set of two, 1989 (PSS01); silver proof
set of two, 1990 (PSS03); silver proof one pound, 1988
(S.4334). One outer packing box with foxing, all in cases
of issue, FDC. (9)
$280

$150
1665
George VI, Maundy sets, 1938, 1939 and 1940 (S.4086).
Toned, nearly FDC - FDC. (3)
$450
1666
George VI, crown, 1951 (S.4111); Elizabeth II, proof sets,
1970, 1971, 1980, 1981 (S.PS20, 21, 30, 31) (4); mint sets,
1982, 1986, 1994 (S.US01, 05, 14) (3); proof fifty pence,
1973 EEC (S.4224); specimen twenty five pence, 1981
(S.4229); crowns, 1953 (2), 1965 (2) (S.4136 (2), 4144 (2))
(4); twenty five pence, 1972, 1977, 1980 (2), 1981 (S.5226,
4227, 4228 (2), 4229) (5); five pounds, 1990, 1993 (2)
(S.4301, 4302 (2)) (3); two pounds, 1986, 1989 (2), 1994
(2), 1995 (S.4311, 4312 (2), 4314 (2), 4315) (6); W.Somerset
Maugham medallion, undated, uniface in bronze (40mm).
Uncirculated. (29)
$100
1667
George VI - Elizabeth II, halfpennies - halfcrowns, base metal,
assorted issues. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 9.5kg)
$120
1668
Elizabeth II, Maundy sets, 1961 (Rochester), 1963
(Chelmsford), 1968 (Westminster), (S.4131). FDC. (12)
$600
1669
Elizabeth II, Maundy sets, 1971 (Tewkesbury Abbey), 1981
(Westminster Abbey), 2000 (Lincoln Cathedral). FDC.
(12)
$600
1670
Elizabeth II, crowns, 1953 Coronation (29) (S.4136); 1960
(4) (S.4143); 1965 Churchill (33) (S.4144); 1972 Silver
Wedding (18) (S.4226); 1977 Silver Jubilee (58) (S.4227);
1980 Queen Mother 80th Birthday (19) (S.4228); 1981
Royal Wedding (35) (S.4229). Some coins in plastic cases,
very fine - uncirculated. (196)
$200
1671
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1971-1975, 1977-1979, 1980 (2),
1981-1983, 1992; proof silver crowns, 1977 (2), 1981;
Jersey 1977 (2); Republic of Seychelles 1977; mint crowns,
1980, Saint Helena 1973. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (22)
$140

part

1674*
Bedfordshire, eighteenth century halfpenny token, 1794
(D&H.3c); Cambridgeshire, Skidmore halfpenny token
(D&H.19b); Cornwall, halfpenny token, 1791 (D&H.2);
Devonshire, Exter, halfpennies, 1792 (D&H.2, 5);
Dorsetshire, Poole, halfpenny, 1795 (D&H.6), and
farthing, 1795 (D&H.11); Essex, Maldon, halfpenny, 1794
(D&H.35); Gloucestershire, Newent, halfpenny, 1796
(D&H.64); Kent, Faversham halfpenny, 1794 (D&H.20).
Very fine - uncirculated. (10)
$650

Ex Monsignor Wayne Peters Collection.

1672
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1984 (2), 1985, 1989, 1990 (S.US03
[2], 04, 08, 10) (5); proof silver five pounds, 1997 Golden
Wedding Anniversary (S.4304); also Australia, Endangered
Species Series, piedfort proof silver ten dollars, 1996
Southern Right Whale. All in cases or packs of issue, a few
of the mint set packs need re-gluing around edges, otherwise
uncirculated - FDC. (8)
$120

Majority from Noble Numismatics Sales 82, 87, and 91.
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1677*
Middlesex, eighteenth century tokens, building series pennies,
1795 (D&H.42), 1796 (D&H.43), 1797 (D&H.104). Good
extremely fine - red uncirculated. (3)
$250
First two ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 3909 part), the third ex Sale
78B, the W.H.Lampard Collection (lot 2487).

1675*
Gloucestershire, nineteenth century silver tokens, Gloucester
silver shilling undated (c1811)(D.11); Yorkshire, Leeds silver
shilling, 1812 (D.32/30). Toned, nearly uncirculated. (2)
$200
First from Coin Trends, November 2004, second from Status October 2008
(lot 9106).

1676*
Herefordshire, eighteenth century tokens, Hereford penny,
1796 (D&H.4); halfpenny, 1794 (D&H.5). Uncirculated.
(2)
$350
Second from Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1991, part), the first from
Sale 91 (2121).

part

1678*
Middlesex, eighteenth century tokens, halfpennies, undated
(D&H.257a), 1795 (D&H.286), 1795 (D&H.293), undated
(D&H.366, Mail Coach), end of Pain (D&H.831), 1795
(D&H.1018e), 1793 (D&H.1033), undated (D&H.1040),
1796 (D&H.1041). Good extremely fine - uncirculated.
(9)
$750
The last five ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lots 1991, 2).

lot 1677 part
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1679*
Middlesex, eighteenth century tokens, halfpennies,
Prattent's, 1796 (D&H.459), Skidmore's, 1795 (D&H.493).
Unirculated and rare. (2)
$500
The second with tickets from Baldwin stating ex Norman Sale 13/4/(19)03
(lot 142, part), Spink and Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 2124), the first
from Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 2178).

part

1682*
Somersetshire, Bath, halfpenny, 1794 (D&H.26); Bristol
(D&H.90); Staffordshire, penny, 1801 (D&H.4); Suffolk,
pennies, 1796 (D&H.3), 1794 (D&H.4)(2), 1795 (D&H.6a),
1796 (D&H.15); Sussex, halfpennies, Brighton, 1795
(D&H.17a), Chichester 1796 (D&H.21). Very fine uncirculated. (10)
$600
Mostly ex W.J.Noble Collection from Noble Numismatics Sales 82, 85,
87.

part

1680*
Middlesex, eighteenth century tokens, farthing, End of
Pain, undated (D&H.1105), 1795 (D&H.1112), 1796
(D&H.1127), 1793 (D&H.1151)(2), (D&H.1160). Good
extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)
$750
1681
Norfolk, eighteenth century tokens, halfpennies, Norwich,
Bolinbroke, 1792 (D&H.14c, 15a, 15e, 16f, 16g). Very fine
or better. (5)
$250
Ex Baldwin's Sale 102, tokens from the 'Basement' (lot 1950) with four
tickets.
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part

1683*
Warwickshire, eighteenth century tokens, pennies, 1796
(D&H.20, 25); halfpennies, 1793 (D&H.51), 1794
(D&H.200), 1792 (D&H.231), 1797 (D&H.284);
Westmorland, halfpenny, 1794 (D&H.4a); Anglesey, mule
halfpenny (D&H.420). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)
$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sales, mostly Sale 87 (lots 1992, 3), the last ex
R.Dalton Collection with Baldwin's ticket.

part

1686*
Scotland, eighteenth century tokens, Angusshire, Dundee
penny, 1797 (D&H.5); halfpenny, 1797 (D&H.21); Crooms
halfpenny, undated (D&H.13); Invernesshire, halfpennies,
1793, 1794 (D&H.1a, 2); Lanarkshire, Glasgow halfpennies
1794-5, (D&H.4f, 6a, 7a, 8a). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(9)
$600

1684*
Warwickshire, eighteenth century token, Birmingham
halfpenny, undated (D&H.71 bis a), uniface strike of Dr
Samuel Johnson die. Rim bruises, otherwise very fine and
possibly unique.
$350

The first ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 2199),
others from Max Stern July 2002, last two from Coin Trends November
2004.

Ex Baldwin's Sale 102 (lot 1946), from the 'Basement'.

part

1685*
Warwickshire, Birmingham, Workhouse, brass two shillings
and sixpence, 1788 (D&H.1), silver shilling 1811 (D.7). First
holed, very fine; uncirculated. (2)
$100

part

1687*
Scotland, eighteenth century tokens, Lothian, Edinburgh,
halfpennies, 1796 (D&H.2), 1792 (D&H.44), 1796
(D&H.52); Perthshire, Perth halfpennies, 1797 (D&H.9,
10). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)
$200
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1688
Tokens, checks, medalets; 17th century (3), including
Taunton (Somersetshire) Town farthing, 1667; 18th century,
halfpennies (61), farthings and pennies (3, 1787, 1788,
1789); 19th century silver shillings (7, two holed), sixpences
(4), copper pennies (43), twopence, halfpennies (8), pub
and other checks (10), Admiral Vernon medals, Scottish
communion token, model pennies (2), all in a plastic album.
Poor - extremely fine. (189)
$750

1693*
Scotland, Mary, second period, Francis and Mary, testoon
1560, revaluation countermark 1578, under James VI (S.
page 76, as S.5416) revalued from five shillings to seven
shillings four pence. Fine.
$250
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from A.D.Hamilton, 17.12.76.

1689*
Warwickshire, private token, Grendon Hall halfpenny, 1842
(D&W.17); Duncan Statton and Co. Bombay advertising
token by Greenwood & Batley, Albion Works, Leeds, test
for half rupee. Brilliant, uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)
$200

part

1694*
Scotland, Mary, (1542-1567), first period 1542-58 billon
bawbee (=6d) (S.5432, 3); billon plack, 1557 (S.5437);
Francis & Mary, second period 1558-60 penny groat, 1559
(S.5448). Very good - good fine. (4)
$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lots 3969, 3888).

1690
Co-Operative Society checks, Goole (3), Lewes, Portsea
Island, Ricall, Trenton (3), Scottish. Fine - extremely fine.
(10)
$50

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Alexander Collection.

1691
Royal Arsenal Co-Operative Society, checks, 1/2d - £2, all
metal except the last plastic. Fine - extremely fine. (59)
$50

1695*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), second coinage, half merk
(=6/8) 1572 (S.5478). Pitted, cleaned, otherwise fine.
$150

Ex Alexander Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1692*
Scotland, Mary, (1542-1567), testoon type 111a, 1556
(S.5404). Attractively toned, very fine or better.
$750

1696*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), second coinage, half merk
(=6/8) 1574 (S.5478). Toned, good fine.
$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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1701*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), seventh coinage, five
shillings 1594 (?) (S.5494). Date worn, good fine/good.
$100

1697*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), thirty shillings, 1582
(S.5487). Even wear, good/nearly fine.
$250

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from A.D.Hamilton, 1.6.81.

1702*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1602), eighth coinage, thistle
merk, 1602 (S.5497). Very fine/fine.
$150

1698*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), fourth coinage, ten
shillings, 1582 (S.5490). Even grey brown tone, fine/good
fine.
$350

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from L.B.Nugent, 16.12.74.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from M.R.Roberts, 24.2.78.

1699*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), sixth coinage, balance half
merk (=6/8), 1592 (S.5491). Fine/good fine.
$400
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1703*
Scotland, James VI, sixty shillings, mm thistle (1567-1625)
(S.5501). Flan cracks, otherwise toned good fine.
$400

1700*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), seventh coinage, ten
shillings, 1594 (S5493). Toned, nearly fine.
$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Max Stern, 7.11.86.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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1707*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), thirty shillings, type IV,
F for Falconer under horse's hoof (S.5555). Toned, slightly
off flan, nearly very fine.
$350

1704*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), thirty shillings, mm thistle
(S.5503). Evenly worn in centre, toned, nearly fine.
$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1705*
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), billon eight penny
groat (1583-90)(S.5511) another, with beaded inner circle
(S.5513); Hardhead (=2d) (1588)(S.5518) after accession
to English throne, turner (=2d)(S.5524); Charles I, (16251649) turner (S.5599)(2). The first good very fine, others
fine - good fine. (6)
$200

1708*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), third coinage 1637-42,
twelve shillings, B at end of legend type I (S.5558), type IV
(S.5561). Adjustment marks, good fine. (2)
$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1706*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), Regal coinage, half merk,
Briot's hammered issue 1636 (S.5546). Fair/good fine.
$200

1709*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), third coinage, 1637-42,
forty pence, F above crown on reverse (S.5579); twenty
pence, lozenge at end of obverse legend (S.5581). Good very
fine; good fine. (2)
$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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part

1714*
Scotland, James II, ten shillings, 1687 (S.5641); William III,
five shillings, 1696 (S.5688); Anne, five shillings, 1705/4
(S.5703). Very good; good fine; nearly fine. (3)
$180

part

1710*
Scotland, Charles II, first coinage, merk, 1668 (S.5611),
half merk, 1671 straight ribbon (S.5614); second coinage,
quarter dollar, 1682 (S.5620); copper twopence (1663)
(S.5625); bawbee 1679 (S.5628); turner, 1677 (S.5630).
Fair - very good. (6)
$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1715*
Ireland, Henry VII, (1485-1509), early three crowns issue,
1485-97, groat (S.6414). Legend not struck up, toned good
fine for centre of the coin.
$150
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink Australia in 1977.

1711*
Scotland, Charles II, second coinage, dollar, 1681 (S.5618).
Toned, nearly very fine.
$750
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1712*
Scotland, William and Mary, forty shillings, 1692 octavo
(S.5651). Toned very fine.
$400
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1716*
Ireland, Henry VIII, (1509-1547), Harp coinage, first issue,
1534-40, groats HA (Henry & Anne Boleyn) H, (Henry &
Jane Seymour) (S.6472,3) fifth harp issue 1544-6, sixpenny
groat HR (Henry Rex) (S.6483). Good very fine; very fine;
good fine. (3)
$500

1713*
Scotland, William and Mary, ten shillings, 1692 (S.5661)
small 10. Toned, good very fine.
$400

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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part

1717*
Ireland, Edward VI, (1547-1553), posthumous old head
coinage of Henry VIII, 1547-1550, sixpence type II (S.6488),
threepence, type IV (S.6491). Nearly very fine. (2)
$200

1720*
Ireland, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) 'fine' coinage, shilling,
1561, REG (S.6505). Fine but clipped.
$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

1721*
Ireland, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), third (base) coinage, 16012, shilling mm trefoil (S.6507); sixpence, mm star (S.6508);
copper halfpenny, 1601, mm star (S.6510). The first engraved
15 16 either side of harp, good fine; fair; fine. (3)
$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1718*
Ireland, Philip and Mary, (1554-1556), shilling, 1555
(S.6500); groat 1555 (S.6501); 1557 (S.6501C). Poorly
struck as usual, fair - very good. (3)
$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1722*
Ireland, James I, (1603-1625), first coinage, 1603-4, shilling,
mm bell (S.6512), second coinage, 1604-7, sixpence mm
martlet (S.6517), also contemporary forgery brass sixpence.
Good fine; very good; very good. (3)
$150
1719*
Ireland, Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), base coinage of 1558,
groat, Regi (S.6504). Good fine.
$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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1723*
Ireland, Charles I, (1625-1649), Confederate Catholics,
Kilkenny issue 1642-3, halfpennies (2) (S.6555). Fair and
rare. (2)
$150
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
part

1726*
Ireland, Charles II, Armstrong and Legge's regal coinage
1680-4, halfpenny, 1681 (S.6574), James II, halfpenny,
1685 (S.6576); Limerick besieged, 1690-1, halfpenny, 1691
(S.6594); William and Mary, halfpenny, 1693 (S.6597). Fine
- very fine. (4)
$200

1724*
Ireland, Charles I, (1625-1649), Blacksmith's halfcrown,
struck by Royalists in Kilkenny in 1649 (S.6557A) Nearly
fine for issue and rare.
$750
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London, 8.10.91 with their
ticket for £300.

1725*
Ireland, Charles II, (1660-1685), St Patrick's coinage, copper
halfpenny, star in legend, milled edge (S.6568). Smooth
patina, evenly worn, good fine and rare thus.
$400

part

1727*
Ireland, James II, Civil War coinage, 1689-91, Gunmoney
coinage, crown, 1690 (S.6578); large size halfcrown,
September 1689 (S.6579D), small size August 1690
(S.6580G); small size shilling, May 1690 (S.6582D);
sixpence, August 1689 (S.6583c). The last fair, others fine
- very fine. (5)
$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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1728*
Ireland, James II, Civil War Coinage, (1689-91), gunmoney,
halfcrown, large, March 1690 (S.6579M). Dark patina,
very fine.
$120
1731*
Ireland, Irish Free State, proof halfcrown, 1928 (S.6625) and
proof sixpence, 1928 (S.6628). FDC. (2)
$100

1729*
Ireland, James II, Civil War coinage, (1689-91), gunmoney,
large size shilling, Octr. 1689 (S.6581E). Very fine.
$60

1732*
Ireland, Irish Free State, halfcrown, 1930 and 1931 (S.6625).
Nearly full original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and
scarce. (2)
$750

part

1730*
Ireland, George I, William Wood's coinage 1722-4,
halfpenny, 1723 (S.6601), farthing, 1723 (S.6604); George
III, silver bank tokens, ten and five pence, 1805 (S.6617,9);
Soho Mint penny and halfpenny, 1805 (S.6620,1) tokens
(3). Fair - good fine. (9)
$100
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

1733*
Ireland, Irish Free State, halfcrown, 1934 (S.6625). Full
original mint bloom, uncirculated and scarce thus.
$400
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1737*
Ireland, Irish Free State, florin, 1934 (S.6626). Nearly
uncirculated and very scarce thus.
$400

1734*
Ireland, Republic, halfcrown, 1939, 1940 and 1942 (S.6633).
Uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (3)
$400

1738*
Ireland, Republic, florins, 1939, 1941 and 1942 (S.6634).
Uncirculated. (3)
$240

1735*
Ireland, Republic, halfcrown, 1943 (S.6633). Nearly very
fine and rare.
$350

1739*
Ireland, Irish Free State, shilling, 1930 and 1931 (S.6627).
Fine toned; good extremely fine and scarce thus. (2)
$200

1736*
Ireland, Irish Free State, florins, 1930 and 1935 (S.6626).
Choice uncirculated and scarce. (2)
$700
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1743*
Ireland, Republic, threepences, 1939 (S.6637) and 1946
(S.6642). Uncirculated. (2)
$100

1740*
Ireland, Irish Free State, shillings, 1933 and 1935 (S.6627).
Uncirculated and the first scarce. (2)
$300

1744*
Ireland, Irish Free State, penny, 1933 (S.6630). Full original
mint red, uncirculated.
$150
part

1741*
Ireland, Republic, shillings, 1939-1942 (S.6635). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)
$200

1745*
Ireland, Irish Free State and Republic, halfpennies, 1933,
1935 (S.6631), 1940 (S.6644). Brown and red, nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (3)
$300

1742*
Ireland, Irish Free State and Republic sixpences, 1935, 1939,
1945 and 1947 (S.6628, 6636, 6641). The nickel choice,
cupro-nickel dull, uncirculated and scarce thus. (4)
$400
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1746*
Ireland, Irish Free State and Republic farthings, 1936
(S.6632), 1944 (S.6645). Uncirculated; choice uncirculated.
(2)
$100

part

1751*
Guernsey, four doubles, 1864, 1902H, 1918H, 1949H,
1956; two doubles, 1858, 1889H, 1929H; one double, 1830,
1902H, 1938H; threepences, 1956, 1959; ten shillings, 1966
(S.7207-7226). Nearly extremely fine - choice uncirculated.
(14)
$140

1747
Ireland, Irish Free State and Republic, balance of collection
in three Supreme albums, halfcrowns to farthings, plus silver
ten shillings 1966, 1942 penny (S.6643A), 1961 halfcrown is
the mule (S.6638A). Very fine - choice uncirculated. (113)
$600
1748
Ireland, mint sets, 1971, 2000; Isle of Man, mint sets, 1980,
1997, 2001; Guernsey, mint set, 1989; fifty pence, 2000,
2003 (3); Jersey, 1981, 1997. In packs of issue, uncirculated.
(12)
$150
1749
Guernsey, four doubles, 1830 (S.7201). Underlying brilliance,
uncirculated.
$140

part

1752*
Jersey, George V - Elizabeth II, one twelfth of a shilling, 1913,
1923, 1931, 1945, 1947, (1954), (1960), 1964, (1966); one
twenty-fourth of a shilling, 1923, 1926, 1933, 1947; one
fourth of a shilling, 1957, 1964, 1966; proof five shillings,
1966 (S.7011-26). Good extremely fine - FDC. (17)
$80

GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL MEDALS
1753
Phillip II of Spain, husband of Mary, circa 1556, in bronze
(35mm), bust of Phillip facing left, bust of Charles V of Holy
Roman Empire reverse, similar to MI 77/30 but without
ANGLIAE in legend. Very fine.
$80
1754
Prince James III, Attempted Invasion of Scotland, 1708,
in bronze (30mm), bust of Prince James I, obverse, map
of Great Britain and Ireland, reverse, (MI 313/134, Eimer
427); Birth of Prince Charles (the Young Pretender), 1720,
in pewter (41mm), busts of James III and Clementina facing
right, obverse, Providence standing with a globe showing
Britain and Ireland, reverse, (MI 452/60, Eimer 488). Very
fine. (2)
$200

part

1750*
Guernsey, eight doubles, 1864 (S.7206), 1911H (S.7214),
1949H, 1956 (S.7218, 7125). Red and brown uncirculated,
the first two scarce in this condition. (4)
$220
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1755
Jernegan's Lottery, 1736, in silver (39mm), Minerva standing,
obverse, Queen Caroline watering young palm trees, reverse,
(MI 517/72, Betts 169, Eimer 537); Recapture of Prague,
1744, in brass (42mm) by Kirk, Prince Charles of Lorraine on
horseback, obverse, cavalry attacking fortified city, reverse,
(MI 592/239, Eimer 592). Very fine; extremely fine. (2)
$150
1756
Arithmetical Medal, 1753, in silvered base metal (45mm), by
I. Maddux 'at the hand & pen in Brook Street, Holbourn',
obverse, 'Numeration Table, Pence Tab. of twelve times',
reverse, 'Table for Multipln & Division by a new & short
method'. Good very fine and rare.
$80
1757
George, Prince of Wales appointed Regent, 1789, in bronze
(29mm), obverse, bust facing left, reverse, Prince of Wales
Feathers, (BHM 321); Tribute to Charles Fox, 1789, in
bronze (34mm), by Lutwyche, (BHM 324 RR, D&H Midd.
223); Richard Brinsley Sheridan, c1790, in white metal
(35mm), (BHM 346 R, D&H Midd. 217); Thomas Hardy
Acquitted of High Treason, in bronze (33mm), (BHM 378,
D&H Midd. 204); D Eaton, Acquitted of Sedition, 1795,
in bronze (29mm), (BHM -, D&H Midd. 301). Very fine
- extremely fine. (5)
$80

1759*
Defence of Acre, 1799, in bronze (48mm) (BHM.473;
Eimer 905), by J.G.Hancock, obverse, uniformed bust of Sir
William Sidney Smith left, reverse, youth standing on French
flag on the foreshore holding a laurel branch in left hand
and shield in right with palm tree behind, in the exergue,
'Bonaparte Repulsed And/Siege Of Acre Raised/20 May
1799'; also another, 1799, in bronze (41mm) (BHM476;
Eimer 906), by G.Mills & N.G.A.Brenet, obverse, uniformed
bust of Admiral Sir S Smith left, reverse, the British lion
protecting the Syrian camel from the French tiger, in the
exergue, 'Acre Defended/Bonaparte Repulsed/Syria Saved/
XXth May/MDCCLXXXXIX', one of Mudie's National
Medals. Both medals cleaned and now re-toning, otherwise
very fine - good very fine. (2)
$150
Together with collector's graph paper pages with descriptive details of the
campaign and the medals written in Indian ink.

1758*
William Pitt, First Lord of Treasury, 1799, in bronze (53mm)
by Hancock, bust of Pitt facing left, obverse, legend in
wreath, reverse, (BHM 470, Eimer 912). Good very fine.
$100
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1760
London Highland Society, 1801, in silvered white metal
(49mm), (unlisted in WM), by Pidgeon, bust of Sir R.
Abercromby facing right, obverse, Highlander seizes a French
flag commemorating victory over Napoleon in Egypt, reverse,
with edge inscription, (BHM 512, Bramsen 144, Eimer 932);
Preliminaries for Peace of Amiens, 1801, in bronze (25mm),
(similar to BHM 514); another in gilt bronze (15mm),
(BHM 515); Union of Ireland and Great Britain, in bronze
(20mm), (BHM 528, RR); Peace of Amiens, 1802, in white
metal (39mm), by Hancock, bust of Cornwallis, obverse,
Britannia seated, reverse, (BHM 539, Eimer 942). Very fine
- extremely fine. (5)
$180

1764*
Beilby Porteus Medal 1808, Christ's College, Cambridge,
Cambridgshire, (1893), in gold (48mm; 75.53g) (BHM 634),
by J.Phillp after G.F.Pidgeon, obverse, laureate, cuirassed
draped bust of George III left, reverse, view of Christ's
College with tree behind wall at right, edge inscribed,
'Richard. Holmes - 1893.', in case of issue marked on lid
lining, 'Gilliam/446. Oxford St. W./And/Serle St. Loncoln's
Inn/Established 1690'. Hairlines, extremely fine and rare.
$3,000

1765
George, Prince of Wales appointed Regent, 1811, in white
metal (38mm), (BHM 709); Anniversary of Accession of
George III, 1817, in bronze (25mm), (BHM 932, RRR);
Death of Princess Charlotte, 1817, in bronze (26mm), (BHM
945); Death of George III, 1820, in brass (25mm), (BHM
994); Accession of William IV, 1830, in white metal (36mm),
by Ingram, (BHM 1421, R); Coronation of William IV, 1831,
in white metal (55mm), by Ingram, (BHM 1483); another
in white metal (45mm), by Halliday, (BHM 1479); Death
of William IV, 1837, in brass (25mm), (BHM 1729). Very
fine - extremely fine. (8)
$180

1761*
Robert Banks, Lord Hawkesbury, Secretary of State, 1803,
in bronze (49mm) by Hancock, bust facing left, obverse,
Britannia and Mercury, reverse, (BHM 548, Eimer 947).
Extremely fine.
$150
1762
Death of Joseph Priestley, 1804, in white metal (56mm), by
Halliday, bust facing left, obverse, extensive legend, reverse,
(BHM 563). Good very fine.
$80

1766
Wellington's Victories, 1812, in white metal (45mm), by T.
Wyon, bust facing left, obverse, column and shields, reverse,
(BHM 738, RR); Alexander I, Victories over Napoleon,
1812, in white metal (45mm), by Wyon, bust facing right,
obverse, legend in wreath THE AVENGER OF EUROPE,
reverse, (not listed in BHM); Celebrations for Signing of
Peace of Paris, 1814, in white metal (45mm), (BHM 830, R);
Opening of Waterloo Bridge, 1817, in silver (27mm), (BHM
961, Eimer 1091). Good very fine or better. (4)
$250

Joseph Priestley, nonconformist theologian and chemist, most famous as
the discoverer of oxygen.

1763
Death of Charles Fox, 1806, in white metal (53mm), by P.
Wyon, bust facing left, obverse, legend, reverse, (BHM 608);
Death of Sir John Moore, 1809, in white metal (40mm), by P.
Wyon, bust facing left, obverse, Britannia and other figures,
reverse, (BHM 665, R); Imprisonment of Sir Frances Burdett,
1810, in bronze (26mm), (BHM 690); another in white metal
(40mm), bust facing right, obverse, legend, reverse, (BHM
691, not listed in WM). Very fine. (4)
$120
199

1771
Marriage of Victoria and Albert, 1840, in white metal
(36mm), by Ingram, (BHM 1914); Birth of the Princess
Royal, 1840, in bronze (40mm), (BHM 1953, Eimer 1346);
Christening of Princess Royal, 1841, in white metal (31mm),
(not listed in BHM); Birth of Prince of Wales, 1841, in white
metal (54mm), (BHM 1992); another in white metal (49mm),
(BHM 1993, RRR); three medalets for same event including
(BHM 1997, RRR). Very fine. (8)
$120
1767*
English Army Re-Enters Hanover, 1814, in silver (40 mm)
(BHM 777; Eimer 1058), by T.Webb/J.J. Barre, obverse,
uniformed bust of Duke of Cambridge facing, reverse,
Britannia seated feeds two horses. Nearly uncirculated and
rare in silver.
$350

1772
Billy and Charley, 'medallion' dated 1012, with elaborate
loop, in brass (58 x 83mm), obverse, with facing bust of a
king and meaningless legends, reverse with two medieval
knights and meaningless legends; another smaller in brass,
(44 x 72mm), dated 1011, obverse, with seated king
and meaningless legends, reverse with three figures and
meaningless legends. Very fine. (2)
$70

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 2240).

1768
Political Medals, Henry Brougham, Electoral Candidate,
1818, in silver (36mm), by Mills, (BHM 979, Eimer 1106);
The Constitution, 1821, in white metal (45mm), St. Paul's
Cathedral, obverse, standing figure, reverse, (BHM 1169, R);
Leicester Election, 1826, in white metal (46mm), by Ottley,
(BHM 1264, R); Foundation of Wilts County Club, 1828,
in white metal (38mm), clasped hands, BEAR YE ONE
ANOTHER'S BURDENS, obverse, legend, reverse, (not
listed in BHM); H. Hunt MP for Preston, 1830, in silver
(29mm), (not listed in BHM); Reform League Established,
1865, in white metal (44mm) by Moore, (BHM 2838); J.
H. Tillett M.P., 1875, in brass (31mm), (not listed in BHM).
Very fine - extremely fine. (7)
$150

Billy and Charley were illiterate forgers operating in London in the 1850s.
They produced cast medallions and other items in lead and brass, many with
impossible designs including Arabic dates long before such dates were in
use. For some time these items created great confusion and debate among
archaeologists and collectors before being exposed as fantasies.

1773
Imitation guinea jetons, all described on 2x2 holders and
stored very neatly in a large brown cliplock folder, many
appear to be "In Memory of the Good Old Days" type, others
as different types such as advertising or imitations of spade
guineas, much duplication. Mostly very fine. (approx 400)
$200

1774
Centenary of Birth of George Stephenson, 1881, in white
metal (45mm), by Chapman, bust facing left, obverse, Rocket
steam engine, reverse, (BHM 3097, Eimer 1681A); another
in white metal (31mm), (BHM 3098, R); Sir Rowland Hill,
Unveiling Statue at Kidderminster, 1881, in white metal
(38mm), by Sale, (BHM 3109); Wear Valley Extension
Railway, 1893, in white metal (38mm), Bust of Sir Joseph
Pease facing right, obverse, legend, reverse, (BHM 3463,
R); Railway Centenary Liverpool, 1930, in bronze (24mm).
Very fine or better. (5)
$150

1769
Majority of Princess Victoria, 1837, in white metal (52mm),
by Davis, facing bust, obverse, Victoria seated on throne
with four figures, reverse, (BHM 1736); another in white
metal (38mm), by Halliday, face of Victoria within a rose,
obverse, anchor and lion, reverse, (BHM 1739); Visit to
City of London, 1837, in brass (23mm), (BHM 1782);
Coronation of Queen Victoria, 1838, in white metal (45mm),
bust facing left, obverse, five figures, reverse, (BHM 1822);
another in white metal (45mm), bust facing left, obverse, five
figures and lion, reverse, (BHM 1842); Coronation 1838,
two uniface plates in a brass ring (44mm), bust facing left,
obverse, large crown reverse, (not listed in BHM). Very fine
- extremely fine. (6)
$120

1770
Sir Joseph Banks, Horticultural Society of London Prize
Medal, 1839, in silver (38mm), W. Wyon, bust of Banks
facing right, obverse, legend engraved with name of recipient
J. B. Daubuz Esq. 1839, reverse, (BHM 1041, Eimer 1138).
Extremely fine.
$80
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1776*
Masonic jewel, George Beech Lodge No 2897, 1902, in
gilt, silver and enamel (tot wt 34.05g), hallmarked for
Birmingham 1901, by famous silversmith William James
Dingley of Birmingham, reverse inscribed, 'Bro:E.J.Charles.
10161163.2804'. Nearly uncirculated.
$70
This is one of the first jewels issued for George Beech Lodge No 2897 which
was consecrated on 12 April 1902. Its first location was at the Masonic Hall,
Severn Street, Birmingham, Warwickshire, England. It was erased in 2007.
With basic research.

1777
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes jewels, includes
Primo jewel of Woodstock Lodge No.23, 5 Septr 1902 in
silver and enamel and with 9ct (approx 3g) RAOB South
Africa gold clasp from Woodstock Lodge No.135, 24.7.03
both to R.Brocklebank; Past Primo jewel of Altona Lodge
No.137 in silver and enamel, undated, to R.Brocklebank;
Brother First Degree jewel of Gloucestershire No.1 in silver
and enamel, Oct 6th 1913, to Brother R.J.Brocklebank; and
Knight Order of Merit Third Degree jewel of Napier Miles
Chapter Glos. No.1 in silver and enamel, 6th Oct 1913, to
R.J.Brocklebank KOL; RAOB 'Palma Non Sine Pulvere' Roll
of Honour jewel, with suspension loop only, unnamed and
in 9ct gold and enamel (5.99g); Mark Master Mason's jewel,
the suspension bar and ribbon bar marked 9ct gold (approx
2g); three aprons including one for Knight of Merit; three
gilt apron accessory fittings. The aprons in poor condition,
four of the medals in cases and all but one case are damaged,
the medals very fine. (6 medals + 6 other items)
$250

1775*
Holborn Restaurant Estd 1874, presentation medal in
bronzed lead (69mm) (BHM 2990; Eimer 1640), obverse,
interior view of restaurant with ribbon scroll in exergue and
die struck 'Presented By The Proprietors' and inscribed, 'To
Tom Simpson Esq./Sep 29th 1894', reverse, interior view of
restaurant with guests standing between columns. Nearly
extremely fine.
$100
Ex Colonial Auctions Australia 3 June 2006 (lot 898) with their lot card and
included on reverse are buyer's handwritten research notes.
Holborn Restaurant at 218 High Holborn, Central London was opened as
a restaurant in 1874. Previously it had been a casino, swimming bath and
dance hall. It was expanded in 1883 and again in 1885 and then redecorated
by T.E.Colcutt in 1896. Often visited by the Prince of Wales, it consisted of
an Empire Grill, a large restaurant with facilities for dancing and a cabaret.
It also had several private dining rooms, 14 smaller restaurants and three
Masonic Temples.

1778*
Irish International Exhibition, 1907, in gold (tested as 9ct;
12.57g; 25x33mm), with suspension loop, reverse with
Dublin in relief and below is inscribed, 'R.J.Morrison'.
Extremely fine.
$250
201

1781*
The Queens Own Cameron Highlanders, 1st Battalion
Games, athletics medals in silver, 1929, all to Lte Gillespie,
H.Q.WING (gross weight 113.3g). Extremely fine, toned.
(4)
$70

1779*
The National Rifle Association, 1860, in silver (47mm)
inscribed around edge 'C.Lamont 1910'. With case of issue,
good very fine.
$150

1782*
Richmond Royal Horse Show Steward badge, 1930, in gilt
and enamel, by Mappin & Webb. Good very fine.
$50

1783*
Edward VIII, medallic gold proof sovereign, 1936, below
bust hallmarked TM .375 London (9ct, 5.22g, 22mm)
(G.FM42c). Toned uncirculated.
$50
Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection.

1780*
Visit to Berwick-Upon-Tweed, 1928, in aluminium (38mm)
(G.CM122), with suspension loop and ribbon, obverse,
Prince of Wales; Empire Day 24th, undated (1928), in
bronze (33mm) (G.CM123a), with suspension loop and
ribbon, obverse, Prince of Wales. The first with some dark
toned areas, otherwise extremely fine, the second with some
hairlines, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare. (2)
$50
Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection.
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part

1784*
Edward VIII, trial model for award medal, undated (1936),
in dark bronze (32mm) (G.CM172.2a), obverse, uniformed
bust facing within a circle with three stars below, reverse,
laurel wreath; Daily Dispatch Birthday Club medal, 1936, in
bronze (32mm) (G.CM176a), with suspension loop, obverse,
Edward VIII bareheaded and uniformed bust left, reverse,
9-line inscription within quatrefoil with rose and thistle at
indentations; badge, undated (1936), in pressed brass plate
(31x53mm) (G.CM181.6), pin back, shield with central disc
containing head of Edward VIII right and with a crown at
top of shield, on card of issue; Proposed Coronation, 1937,
in gilt (38mm) (G.CM196c; BHM4304), no suspension,
obverse, crowned and robed bust of Edward VIII right,
reverse, 5-line inscription within wreath of rose, thistle,
shamrock and laurel with overlay of Royal Arms and Arms
of the Dominions, at left and right edge, 'Made In/England';
another, 1937, in dark bronze (37.5mm) (G.CM225.1b),
with suspension loop, obverse, crowned and robed bust of
Edward VIII right, reverse, crown and sceptre on cushion
with rose branch at side, Westminster Abbey in top right
field. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$90

1786*
Edward VIII Proposed Coronation, 1937, in aluminium
(29x46mm) (G.CM285a), by Turner & Simpson Ltd,
with suspension loop, ribbon and gilt brooch bar, obverse,
crowned and robed bust of Edward VIII right, reverse,
blank rectangular recessed panel at top sides a laurel spray
at the bottom the crowned EVIIIR cipher. Extremely fine
and scarce.
$50
Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection.

part

1787*
Edward VIII Proposed Coronation, 1937, in bronze (26mm)
(G.CM194b), obverse, crowned and robed bust of Edward
VIII right, reverse, 5-line inscription within wreath of rose,
thistle, shamrock and laurel with overlay of Royal Arms
and Arms of the Dominions, at bottom 'Made In/England';
in gilt (26mm) (G.CM211), with suspension loop, obverse,
crowned and robed bust of Edward VIII right, reverse, crown
on cushion with laurel spray, all above a 4-line inscription,
below this, 'N.P.O.LD BELFAST MADE IN ENGLAND';
another identical but with suspension loop removed and then
encased in plastic as a small paper weight another identical
in gilt (26mm) (G.CM211); Duke of Windsor Memorial,
1972, in silver (38mm) (G.CM381) and in silver (51mm)
(G.CM382), both edge numbered 108, obverse, head of
Edward VIII left, reverse, montage of Windsor Castle,
ancient harp, passant heraldic lions and branched sprays
superimposed on a pyramid, hallmarked for Birmingham
1972 by BM & B Co (Birmingham Medal & Badge Co).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)
$80

Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection.

1785
Edward VIII, Coronation 1937 souvenir circular wall
hanging (15.2cm), in colour in plastic frame with clear
plastic cover (a badge was also issued with the same design),
features facing bareheaded and uniformed bust of Edward
VIII inside a crowned wreath and with flags and names of
Dominions around; Abdication 1936, large black bakelite
medal (11.4cm) (G.CM343a), double pierced at top edge for
suspension, made by Clang Ltd for B.A.Seaby, at the top of
the obverse is a rectangular box for inserting an Edward VIII
portrait stamp, on the balance of the obverse and reverse is
the text of the abdication speech. The plastic cover of the first
item is cracked and the hanging hooks are missing from the
reverse, otherwise extremely fine, the second scarce. (2)
$50
Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection.

Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection.
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1791
Boxed sterling silver proof collection, commemorating the
postage stamps of Great Britain, "A portrait of Royalty"
the edition struck to commemorate the silver Jubilee of Her
Majesty The Queen, contains twenty five medals of various
sizes (total weight about 20 troy ounces), struck by Africana
Commemorative Mint. Housed in a large wooden case with
key, FDC. (25)
$250

1792
Replica Jubilee medal, Queen Elizabeth II, 1977,
commemorative twenty five year reign, in metal, nickel
plated; Miniature Jubilee medal, Queen Elizabeth II, 1977,
commemorative twenty five year reign, in silver. Very fine.
(2)
$50

1788*
Edward VIII Coronation, 1937, brooch in silvered (24mm),
with photo in centre with diamond-like stones around, pin
back, on original card of issue (appears to be unlisted in
Portraits of a Prince by Giordano). Small section missing at
top of card, the brooch uncirculated.
$50
Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection.

1789
The Campbell Orr Challenge Shield, medal in silver (29mm),
hallmarked for Birmingham 1947 by V&S (Vaughton &
Sons), with suspension loop, obverse, gold plated and fitted
in the centre is the coat of arms of Birmingham with enamel
highlights, reverse, wreath and inside is inscribed, '194849/Winners/B.&D.W.A.F.A./L.A. Yates'. Some scuffing on
reverse, otherwise good fine.
$50
B.& D.W.A.F.A. (Birmingham & District Works Amateur Football
Association).

1790*
Sir Winston Churchill, memorial medal, 1965, in .916 fine
gold (1.425oz) by John Pinches, edge stamped 241, with
certificate 241/1000. FDC.
$2,500
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